

No. 02-575

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NIKE, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MARC KASKY,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of California**

**BRIEF OF THE BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CARTER G. PHILLIPS
ALAN CHARLES RAUL*
JOSEPH R. GUERRA
RICHARD D. KLINGLER
GIA B. LEE
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &
WOOD LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 28, 2003

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. SPEAKERS ADVOCATING THEIR ECONOMIC SELF-INTEREST HAVE LONG MADE, AND CONTINUE TO MAKE, VALUABLE CONTRIBUTIONS TO DEBATE ON MATTERS OF PUBLIC CONCERN.....	5
A. There Is A Long And Venerable History And Tradition In The United States Of Self-Interested Commercial Actors Participating In, And Indeed Leading, Public Debate	5
B. Public Policy Debates Today Continue To Benefit From The Contributions Of Commercially Motivated Speakers	10
II. THE FULL PROTECTION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT EXTENDS TO SPEECH BY COMMERCIAL ACTORS ON MATTERS OF PUBLIC CONCERN, INCLUDING MATTERS IN WHICH THEY HAVE AN ECONOMIC SELF-INTEREST	14
A. The First Amendment Indisputably Protects The Right Of Commercial Actors To Participate Fully In Debate On Matters Of Public Concern	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
B. The Fact That A Commercial Actor’s Speech On Matters Of Public Concern Includes Discussion Of The Actor’s Own Business Operations Does Not Reduce The Level Of Protection Afforded That Speech	18
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Associated Press v. Walker</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967) ..	24
<i>Austin v. Michigan State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	25
<i>Bates v. State Bar</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	19
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	18, 21
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	21
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	18
<i>Chicago, Milwaukee & St. Paul Ry. v. Minnesota</i> , 134 U.S. 418 (1890).....	10
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	18
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	15
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	22
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	23
<i>Eastern R.R. Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	16, 17
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Ginzburg v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 463 (1966)....	15
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	14
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	14
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utils. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	4, 10, 17, 25
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	25
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	19
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	16, 18, 19
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974).....	13
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	14
<i>Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1497 (2002).....	18
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	15
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	21, 23
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	25
<i>Valentine v. Chrestensen</i> , 316 U.S. 52 (1942), <i>overruled by</i> 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	18
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	14, 18, 19

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 3710(e)(1)(J).....	13
19 U.S.C. § 2155(a)(1)	13
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25244.15.1(a).....	13
Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann., art. 5221f-1, § 5(a).....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Declaration of Independence</i> (U.S. 1776).....	6
-----------------------------------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Press Release, Am. Council for an Energy-Efficient Econ., Bush-Cheney Energy Plan Misses the Mark on Energy Efficiency (May 17, 2001), <i>available at</i> http://www.aceee.org/press/enrgypln.htm	12
N. Bendavid, <i>Battle Lines Drawn Over Energy Plan: Increased Drilling Sharpens Debate</i> , Chi. Trib., May 4, 2001	12
The Business Roundtable, <i>50 State Reports on Effect of Trade with China</i> (Apr. 21, 2000), <i>available at</i> http://www.brt.org	11
The Business Roundtable, <i>Beyond the Balance Sheet: How U.S. Companies Bring Positive Change to Latin America</i> (Aug. 2, 2001), <i>available at</i> http://www.brt.org	11
The Business Roundtable, <i>BRT Supports The Teacher Protection Act of 2001</i> (May 2, 2001), <i>available at</i> http://www.brtable.org/issue.cfm/10/0/0/540	11
The Business Roundtable, <i>Consumer Protection and Quality in the Health Care Industry</i> (Sept. 10, 1997), <i>available at</i> http://www.brt.org	11
The Business Roundtable, <i>Corporate Social Responsibility in China: Practices by U.S. Companies</i> (Feb. 16, 2000), <i>available at</i> http://www.brt.org	11
The Business Roundtable, <i>Financial Impact of the No Child Left Behind Act on the State of New Hampshire</i> (Feb. 19, 2003), <i>available at</i> http://www.brtable.org/issue.cfm/3/0/0/49	11
The Business Roundtable, <i>Immigration Report</i> (Dec. 2, 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.brtable.org/issue.cfm/3/0/0/49	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
The Business Roundtable, <i>K-12 Education Reform</i> (Feb. 7, 2001), available at http://www.brtable.org/issue.cfm/3/0/0/49	11
The Business Roundtable, <i>Principles for the Design of an Emissions-Credit Trading System for Greenhouse Gases</i> (Jun. 1, 1999), available at http://www.brt.org/issue.cfm/4	11
The Business Roundtable, <i>Principles for Retirement Savings Reform</i> (Mar. 27, 2002), available at http://www.brt.org	11
The Business Roundtable, <i>Re: Release No. 33-8514, Strengthening the Commission’s Requirements Regarding Auditor Independence, File No. S7-49-02</i> (Jan. 13, 2003), available at http://www.brt.org	11
The Business Roundtable, <i>Unleashing Innovation: The Right Approach to Global Climate Change</i> (Apr. 4, 2001), available at http://www.brt.org/issue.cfm/4	11

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

K. Auletta, <i>World War 3.0: Microsoft v. the U.S. Government and the Battle to Rule the Digital Age</i> (2001).....	12
J. Beatty, <i>Introduction: “Of a Huge and Unknown Greatness,” in Colossus: How the Corporation Changed America</i> (J. Beatty ed., 2001).....	9
B. Bailyn, <i>The Ideological Origins of the American Revolution</i> (1967).....	7
C. Beard, <i>An Economic Interpretation of the Constitution</i> (The Free Press 1986) (1913).....	7, 8
E. Countryman, <i>The American Revolution</i> (1985).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
A. Gawer & M. Cusumano, <i>Platform Leadership: How Intel, Microsoft and Cisco Drive Industry Innovation</i> (2002)	12
A. Innes, <i>From Corporation to Commonwealth, in Colossus: How the Corporation Changed America</i> (J. Beatty ed., 2001)	9
P. Maier, <i>The Revolutionary Origins of the American Corporation</i> , 50 Wm. & Mary Q. 51 (1993).....	9
R. Middlekauff, <i>The Glorious Cause: The American Revolution 1763-1789</i> (1982).....	6, 7
E. Morgan, <i>The Birth of the Republic, 1763-89</i> (3d ed. 1992).....	8
F. McDonald, <i>We the People: The Economic Origins of the Constitution</i> (Transaction Publishers 1992) (1958).....	7, 8
J. Rakove, <i>The Beginnings of National Politics: An Interpretive History of the Continental Congress</i> (1979).....	7
A. Schlesinger, <i>The Colonial Merchants and the American Revolution 1763-1776</i> (Atheneum 1968) (1917)	7
2 A. de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (P. Bradley ed., 1948) (1835).....	25
